Designation: B210M − 12
Standard Specification for
Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy Drawn Seamless Tubes
(Metric)1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B210M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.

netic Testing of Seamless Aluminum-Alloy Tube
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B07 on Light
Metals and Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B07.03 on
Aluminum Alloy Wrought Products.
Current edition approved May 15, 2012. Published July 2012. Originally
approved in 1980. Last previous edition approved in 2005 as B210M – 05. DOI:
10.1520/B0210M-12.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
1
E607 Test Method for Atomic Emission Spectrometric
Analysis Aluminum Alloys by the Point to Plane Tech-
nique Nitrogen Atmosphere (Withdrawn 2011)3
E716 Practices for Sampling and Sample Preparation of
Aluminum and Aluminum Alloys for Determination of
Chemical Composition by Spectrochemical Analysis
E1004 Test Method for Determining Electrical Conductivity
Using the Electromagnetic (Eddy-Current) Method
E1251 Test Method for Analysis of Aluminum and Alumi-
num Alloys by Spark Atomic Emission Spectrometry
2.3 ANSI Standards:4
H35.1/H35.1M Alloy and Temper Designation Systems for
Aluminum
H35.2M Dimensional Tolerances for Aluminum Mill Prod-
ucts
2.4 ASME Standard:5
B 32.5 Preferred Metric Sizes For Tubular Metal Products
Other Than Pipe
2.5 Military Standard:6
MIL-STD-129 Marking for Shipment and Storage
2.6 AMS Specification:7
AMS 2772 Heat Treatment of Aluminum Alloy Raw Mate-
rials
3 The last approved version of this historical standard is referenced on

sible subcommittee, significantly different from that of any
other aluminum or aluminum alloy already in the specification.
A2.2.5 For codification purposes, an alloying element is any
element intentionally added for any purpose other than grain
refinement and for which minimum and maximum limits are
specified. Unalloyed aluminum contains a minimum of
99.00 % aluminum.
A2.2.6 Standard limits for alloying elements and impurities
are expressed to the following decimal places:
Less than 0.001 % 0.000X
0.001 to but less than 0.01 % 0.00X
0.01 to but less than 0.10 %
Unalloyed aluminum made by a refining process 0.0XX
Alloys and unalloyed aluminum not made by a refining
process
0.0X
0.10 through 0.55 %
(It is customary to express limits of 0.30 through 0.55 %
as 0.X0 or 0.X5)
0.XX
Over 0.55 % 0.X, X.X, and so
forth.
(except that combined Si + Fe limits for 99.00 % minimum
aluminum must be expressed as 0.XX or 1.XX)
A2.2.7 Standard limits for alloying elements and impurities
are expressed in the following sequence: Silicon; Iron; Copper;
Manganese; Magnesium; Chromium; Nickel; Zinc, Titanium
(Note A2.1); Other Elements, Each; Other Elements, Total;
Aluminum (Note A2.2).
NOTE A2.1—Additional specified elements having limits are inserted in
alphabetical order of their chemical symbols between Titanium and Other
Elements, Each, or are specified in footnotes.
NOTE A2.2—Aluminum is specified as minimum for unalloyed alumi-
num and as a remainder for aluminum alloys.
10 The Aluminum Association, Inc., 1525 Wilson Blvd., Suite 600, Arlington, VA
22209 http://www.aluminum.org
B210M − 12
12
APPENDIX
(Nonmandatory Information)
X1. PREFERRED METRIC SIZES
TABLE X1.1 Preferred Outside Diameters for TubularMetal Products Other Than Pipe (mm)
0.12 14 75
0.16 15 80
0.20 16 85
0.25 18 90
0.30 19 95
0.40 20 100
0.50 22 110
0.60 25 120
0.80 28 130
1.0 30 140
1.2 32 150
1.6 35 160
2.0 38 170
2.5 40 180
3.0 42 190
4.0 45 200
5.0 50 220
6.0 54 250
8.0 55 280
10 60 300
12 65 320
70
TABLE X1.2 Preferred Wall Thicknesses for Tubular Metal Products Other Than Pipe (mm)
NOTE 1—The preferred range of wall thicknesses for square and rectangular tubular products is normally from 0.30 to 20 mm.
0.050 1.4 10
0.060 1.5 11
0.080 1.6 12
0.10 1.8 14
0.12 2.0 16
0.16 2.2 18
0.20 2.5 20